

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-12904

PATRICIA M. DUNN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GENZYME CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE NORFOLK COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT DENYING GENZYME'S MOTION TO DISMISS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

David R. Geiger (BBO 188120)

Michael Hoven (BBO 688593)

Stephen Stich (BBO 698332)

FOLEY HOAG LLP

155 Seaport Boulevard

Boston, MA 02210-2600

617-832-1000

dgeiger@foleyhoag.com

mhoven@foleyhoag.com

sstich@foleyhoag.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: August 25, 2020

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement Of Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	10
Declaration Under Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5)	11
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
I. THE FDCA PREEMPTS PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIMS INVOLVING AN FDA-APPROVED MEDICAL DEVICE UNLESS A PLAINTIFF PROVES PARALLEL VIOLATIONS OF BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEVICE.....	15
A. The Supremacy Clause And The FDCA Prohibit States From Imposing Requirements On Approved Medical Devices That Are Different From Or In Addition To Those Imposed By The FDCA.	15
B. Manufacturing Defect And Failure-To-Warn Claims Are Preempted Unless Plaintiff Proves Defendant Violated A Device-Specific FDCA Manufacturing Or Labeling Requirement.	17
II. RULE 8 ESTABLISHES A PLAUSIBILITY PLEADING STANDARD THAT IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN CASES INVOLVING FDA-APPROVED MEDICAL DEVICES.	21
III. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS ADEQUATELY TO PLEAD A NON-PREEMPTED CLAIM.....	24
A. Plaintiff Failed to State a Manufacturing Defect Claim Under Both State and Federal Law.....	25

B. Plaintiff Failed to State a Failure-To-Warn Claim Under
Both State Product Liability and Federal Preemption Law.....29

Conclusion31

Certification Under Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(9).....32

Certificate Of Service Under Mass. R. App. P. 13(e).....33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 16-CV-11977-DLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168910 (D. Mass. Sep. 30, 2018).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	26
<i>Back v. Wickes Corp.</i> , 375 Mass. 633 (1978)	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly.</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Burningham v. Wright Med. Grp.</i> , 448 P.3d 1283 (Utah 2019)	10
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 19, 26
<i>Carter v. Yardley & Co.</i> , 319 Mass. 92 (1946)	25
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012)	10
<i>Flagg v. AliMed, Inc.</i> , 466 Mass. 23 (2013)	21, 27, 28
<i>Gade v. Natl. Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	22
<i>Gross v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	19

<i>Hoffman v. Houghton Chem. Corp.</i> , 434 Mass. 624 (2001)	29
<i>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 451 Mass. 623 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1130 (1st Cir. 1993)	20, 30
<i>Knowlton v. Deseret Med., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Kubicki v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2018)	18, 27
<i>Laporte v. Vlad</i> , 97 Mass. App. Ct. 1121 (2020)	25
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 394 Mass. 131 (1985)	30
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 818 S.E.2d 852 (W. Va. 2018)	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	14, 17, 18
<i>Niedner v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 306 (2016)	25
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs</i> , 386 Mass. 540 (1982)	24
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	16, 17, 19, 20 23, 25
<i>Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 432 Mass. 474 (2000)	15

<i>Talbott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Vassallo v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 428 Mass. 1 (1998)	29
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int'l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.art. 6	16
-------------------------	----

Statutory Authorities

21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	15, 20
21 U.S.C. § 351	25
21 U.S.C. § 351(f).....	15, 20
21 U.S.C. § 351(h)	25
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	16

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 814.80	15, 20
21 C.F.R. § 820.1(a)(1)	17
21 C.F.R. § 820.70(a).....	18
21 C.F.R. § 820.160	23
21 C.F.R. § 820.181	23

21 C.F.R. § 820.18228

Rules

Mass. R. App. P. 17(a).....10

Mass. R. Civ. P. 1..... 13, 20

Mass. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 13, 21

Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)22

Additional Authorities

ABA Section of Litigation Member Survey on Civil Practice: Detailed Report
at 9 (Dec. 11, 2009) available at <https://tinyurl.com/y3nga2l5>22

James M. Beck, *Recent Rulings Establish Beachheads for Preemption in Drug
and Device Product-Liability Litigation* (Jan. 11, 2019)10

Edward J. Fanning, Jr., et al., *New Jersey High Court Fortifies “FDA Defense”
in Failure-to-Warn Litigation* (Dec. 6, 2018)11

FDA, Synvisc-One Approved Labeling, 39-40, [https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/
cdrh_docs/pdf/P940015S012C.pdf](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf/P940015S012C.pdf) (last accessed Aug. 16, 2020)26

“Inspection Classification Database Search,”
<https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/inspsearch/>28

Lawyers for Civil Justice *et al.*, “Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies”
(May 2010), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yy4s7ohw>22

“MAUDE - Manufacturer and User Facility Device Experience,”
[https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfMAUDE/
TextSearch.cfm](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfMAUDE/TextSearch.cfm).....28

Medical Devices; Current Good Manufacturing Practice (CGMP) Final Rule;
Quality System Regulation, 61 F.R. 52602, 52603 (Oct. 7, 1996)18

Medical Device Recalls,” <https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfRES/res.cfm>28

Premarket Approval (PMA) Search tool, <https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfPMA/pma.cfm> (last accessed Aug. 24, 2020) 15, 28

“Warning Letters,” <https://www.fda.gov/inspections-compliance-enforcement-and-criminal-investigations/compliance-actions-and-activities/warning-letters>28
